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THE JURORS OF THE STARK COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio on their

oaths, in the name and authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or between 09/13/2014 through 10/14/2014, in a continuing course of conduct in the County
of Stark, the State of Ohio, the Defendants A} DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” D) MICHAEL
GREEN; F) JENNIFER JONES; G) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI; ) SHELBY MARLATT;
I) ERIK MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; L) BRUCE



MOSELEY; O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMQKEY:” Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS; did while associated
with an enterprise, did conduct or participate in, either directly or indirectly, the affairs of the
enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity. The defendants engaged in, conspired to engage
in, attempted to engage in, or coerced another to engage in violations of the law including, but
net limited to, Trafficking in Heroin, Trafficking in Cocaine, Conspiracy to Trafficking in
Heroin, Conspiracy to Trafficking in Cocaine, Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin, Complicity
to Trafficking in Cocaine, Possession of Heroin, and Possession of Cocaine, as set out in the
subsequent counts and incorporated as fully restated herein. At least one of the incidents of
corrupt activity is a felony of the third degree or higher. This is in violation of 2923.32(A)(1) of
the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY, constitutes a felony
of the First Degree.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury DO FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT that the enterprise included
the following individuals and/or persons associated in fact although not a legal entity:

DAEMON FORD, aka “WA”
JESSICA ACKERMAN

JENNIFER CARPENTER

MICHAEL GREEN

MELISSA MARTENY, aka “IIOLLY WOOD”
JENNIFER JONES

JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI

SHELBY MARLATT

ERIK MARLATT

CARLTON MILLER

LATEEF MONTGOMERY

BRUCE MOSELEY

TYLER MURRAY

TARA OLIS

JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY”

KIM SMITH

CHRISTIE JARVIS

On two or more occasions, individuals associated with the enterprise directly or indirectly
committed one or more of the following:

Trafficking in Heroin 2925.03(A)(1)/(2)(C)(6)
Trafficking in Cocaine 2925.03(A)(1)(C)(4)

Conspiracy to Trafficking in Heroin 2923.01(A)(2) and 2925.03(A}1)/(2)(C)(6)

Conspiracy to Trafficking in Cocaine 2923.01(A)(2) and 2925.03(A}1)(C)(4)
Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin 2923.03 and 2925.03(A} 1)/(2)}(C)(6)

Compilicity to Trafficking in Cocaine 2923.03 and 2925.03(A)1)(C)(4)
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Possession of Heroin 2925.11(A)(C)(6)
Possession of Cocaine 2925.11(A)}C)(4)

COUNT TWO

On or between 09/13/2014 through 10/14/2014, in a continuing course of conduct in the County
of Stark, and State of Ohio, A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” B) JESSICA ACKERMAN ; O)
JENNIFER CARPENTER; D) MICHAEL GREEN; F) JENNIFER JONES; G) J ACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY MARLATT; I) ERIK MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; K)
LATEEF MONTGOMERY; L) BRUCE MOSELEY; M) TYLER MURRAY, N) TARA OLIS;
0) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY;” P) KIM SMITH; and Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS, did, with
purpose to commit or to promote or facilitate the commission of Trafficking in Heroin, and agree
with another person or persons that one or more of them would engage in conduct that facilitates
the commission of Trafficking in Heroin in an amount that equals or exceed 250 grams in
weight, a violation of Sections 2925.03(A)(1)/(2)(C)(6)(g) of the Revised Code; contrary to the
form of the statute (in violation of Section 2923.01(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case
made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: CONSPIRACY TO TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the
Second Degree.

The object of the conspiracy was to enrich the defendants through the unlawful trafficking of
controlled substances at various locations in the County of Stark, and elsewhere.,

In furtherance of the conspiracy and to effect its objects, the following overt acts, among others,
were commifted in the County of Stark, and elsewhere:

On or between 09/13/2014 through 10/14/2014, DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did purchase
approximately 318 grams of heroin for purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or about 8/30/2014, DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” moved his residence from 116 Fawcett
Court, NW, Canton, Stark County, Ohio, to 12024 Georgetown Road, Paris Township, Stark
County, Ohio, for the purpose of thwarting law enforcement investigation/surveillance of his
drug traftficking activities.

On or between 09/13/2014 and 10/03/2014, JESSICA ACKERMAN arranged drug transactions
for the purchase of 4.4 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $451.00 for
purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/13/2014 and 10/07/2014, JENNIFER CARPENTER arranged drug
transactions for the purchase of 4.5 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for
$630.00 for purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.



On or between 09/14/2014 and 10/02/2014, MICHAEL GREEN arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 16 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $1,600.00 for
purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/14/2014 and 10/11/2014, JENNIFER JONES arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 2.9 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $290.00.

On or between 09/14/2014 and 10/11/2014, JENNIFER JONES arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” in exchange for the value of stolen
items.

On or between 09/13/2014 and 10/10/2014, JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI arranged drug
transactions for the purchase of 18.9 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for
$1,890.00 for purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or about 9/16/2014, SHELBY MARLATT arranged a drug transaction for an amount of
heroin to be delivered to JENNIFER JONES by SHELBY MARLATT from DAEMON FORD,

aka “WA.”

On or between 09/13/2014 and 10/10/2014, SHELBY MARLATT and ERIK. MARLATT
arranged drug transactions for the purchase of 8.6 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka
“WA,” for $1,000.00 for purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/16/2014 and 10/09/2014, CARLTON MILLER arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 81 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $7,455.00 for
purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/16/2014 and 10/10/2014, LATEEF MONTGOMERY arranged drug
transactions for the purchase of 13.5 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for
$1,350.00 for purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/14/2014 and 10/10/2014, BRUCE MOSELEY arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 84 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $8,400.00 for
purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/18/2014 and 9/26/2014, TYLER MURRAY arranged drug transactions for the
purchase of 2 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $200.00 for purposes of
said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/23/2014 and 10/04/2014, TARA OLIS arranged drug transactions for the
purchase of 1.7 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $170.00 for purposes of
said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or about 9/26/2014, JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” drove DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,”
and LATEEF MONTGOMERY to Detroit, Michigan from Stark County, Ohio, for the purpose



of purchasing approximately 170 grams of heroin, and transported the heroin back to Stark
County, Ohio for purposes of said heroin to be used and or reseld.

On or about 10/14/2014, JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” drove DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,”
and MICHAEL GREEN to an unknown location in the State of New York for the purpose of
transporting at least 19 grams of heroin from the unknown location in the State of New York, to
Stark County, Ohio, for the purpose of said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 10/06/2014 and 10/11/2014, KIM SMITH arranged drug transactions for the
purchase of 1.9 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $210.00 for purposes of
said heroin to be used and or resold.

On or between 09/13/2014 and 10/05/2014, CHRISTIE JARVIS arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 12.7 grams of heroin from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for §1,480.00 for
purposes of said heroin to be used and or resold.

SPECIFICATION ONE QF COUNT TWO: The Grand Jurors further find and specify that A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” B) JESSICA ACKERMAN; C) JENNIFER CARPENTER; D)
MICHAEL GREEN; F) JENNIFER JONES; (3) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY
MARLATT; ) ERIK MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; L)
BRUCE MOSELEY ; M) TYLER MURRAY, N) TARA OLIS; O) JAMES ROSS, aka
“SMOKEY;” P) KIM SMITH; and ) CHRISTIE JARVIS, are major drug offenders as set forth
in Section 2929.01(X) in that they are convicted of or plead guilty to Conspiracy to Trafficking
in Heroin, of at least 250 grams of heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of
2923.01(A)(2) and 2925.03(A)/(2)(1)(C)(6), contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THREE

On or between 09/20/2014 through 10/11/2014, in a continuing course of conduct in the County
of Stark, and State of Ohio, A) DAEMON FORD, AKA “WA,”, aka “WA;” G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY MARLATT; I) ERIK MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; and
K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; and M) TYLER MURRAY, did, with purpose to commit or to
promote or facilitate the commission of Trafficking in Cocaine, and agree with another person or
persons that one or more of them would engage in conduct that facilitates the commission of
Trafficking in Cocaine in an amount that exceeds 20 grams but is less than 27 grams, a violation
of Section 2925.03(A)(1)(C)(4) of the Revised Code; conirary to the form of the statute (in
violation of Section 2923.01(A)(2) of the Chio Revised Code) in such case made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: CONSPIRACY TO TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the
Third Degree.

The object of the conspiracy was to enrich the defendants through the untawful trafficking of
controfled substances at various locations in the County of Stark, and elsewhere.



In furtherance of the conspiracy and to effect its objects, the folowing overt acts, among others,
were committed in the County of Stark, and elsewhere:

On or between 09/20/2014 through 10/11/2014, DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did purchase
approximately 23 grams of cocaine for purposes of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

On or about 08/30/2014, DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” moved his residence from 116 Fawcett
Court, NW, Canton, Stark County, Ohio, to 12024 Georgetown Road, Paris Township, Stark
County, Ohio, for the purpose of thwarting law enforcement investigation/surveillance of his
drug trafficking activities.

On or about 10/07/2014, JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI arranged a drug transaction for the
purchase of 3.5 grams of cocaine from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $150.00 for purposes
of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

On or between 10/10/2014 and 10/11/2014, SHELBY MARLATT and ERIK MARLATT
arranged drug transactions for the purchase of .32 grams of cocaine from DAEMON FORD, aka
“WA,” for $40.00 for purposes of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

On or between 9/20/2014 and 10/02/2014, CARLTON MILLER arranged drug transactions for
the purchase of 15.32 grams of cocaine from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $1,155.00 for -
purposes of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

On or about 10/09/2014, LATEEF MONTGOMERY arranged a drug transaction for the
purchase of 1.3 grams of cocaine from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $100.00 for purposes
of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

On or between 9/20/2014 and 10/03/2014, TYLER MURRAY airanged drug transactions for the
purchase of 3.5 grams of cocaine from DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” for $200.00 for purposes
of said cocaine to be used and or resold.

COUNT FOUR

On or between 09/13/2014 through 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” B) JESSICA ACKERMAN; C) JENNIFER CARPENTER; D}
MICHAEL GREEN; E) MELISSA MARTENY, aka “HOLLYWOOD;”

F) JENNIFER JONES; G) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY MARLATT; I) ERIK
MARLATT; I) CARLTON MILLER; K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; L) BRUCE MOSELEY ;
M) TYLER MURRAY, N) TARA OLIS; O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY;” P) KIM SMITH;
and Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS; did knowingly, acting with the kind of culpability required for the
commission of an offense, aid or abet another in committing Trafficking in Heroin in an amount
exceeding 250 grams, a violation of Section 2925.03(A)1)/(2)(C)(6) of the Revised Code, (in
violation of Section 2923.03 of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



This act, to-wit: COMPLICITY TO TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the
First Degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT FOUR: The Grand Jurors further find and specify that,
A) DAEMON FORD, AKA “WA,”, aka “WA;” B) JESSICA ACKERMAN; C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER; D) MICHAEL GREEN,; E) MELISSA MARTENY, aka “HOLLYWO0OOD;”

F) JENNIFER JONES; G) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY MARLATT; I) ERIK
MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; L) BRUCE MOSELEY ;
M) TYLER MURRAY, N) TARA OLIS; O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY;” P) KIM SMITH,;
and Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS; are major drug offenders as set forth in Section 2929.01(X) in that
they are convicted of or plead guilty to Complicity to Trafficking in Heroin, of at least 250 grams
of heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of 2923.01(A)(2) and
2925.03(A)(1)Y/(2)(C)(6), contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIVE

On or between 09/20/2014 through 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” G) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI; H) SHELBY MARLATT; I}
ERIK MARLATT; J) CARLTON MILLER; and K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY; and M)
TYLER MURRAY, did knowingly, acting with the kind of culpability required for the
commission of an offense, aid or abet another in committing Trafficking in Cocaine in an amount
that equals or exceeds 20 grams but is less than 27 grams, a violation of Section
2925.03(AX1)(C)(4), of the Revised Code, in such case made and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to-wit: COMPLICITY TO TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the
Second Degree.

COUNT SIX

On or Between 9/12/2014 through 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly, sell or offer to sell, heroin, a Schedule [ controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 50 grams, but is less than 250 grams. This is in A
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.

COUNT SEVEN

On or Between 9/26/2014 through 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly, sell or offer to sell, heroin, a Schedule T controlled
substance, m an amount that equals or exceeds 250 grams. This is in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(1)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and digmty of the State of
Ohio.



This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT SEVEN: The Grand Jurors further find and specify that,
A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” is a major drug offender as set forth in Section 2929.01(X) in
that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Trafficking in Heroin, of at least 250 grams of heroin, a
Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of 2925.03(A)(1)}(C)(6), contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, A) DAEMON FORD, aka
“WA,”, 0) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” and K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY did knowingly
prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a drug,
Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, when A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” 0) JAMES
ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” and K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY knew or had reasonable cause to
believe that the controlled substance is intended for resale by A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,”
or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds 50 grams but is less than 250 grams in
weight, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(2)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.

FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT EIGHT: The Grand Jurors further find
and specify that Defendant K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY s right, title, or interest in the
following items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been
obtained through the commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, to-wit: Smith & Wesson
40 caliber handgun S/N RBD4353; 12 gauge Shotgun with camouflage finish S/N R963275;
Mossberg 70Z Plinkster .22 caliber Rifle S/N ECF104328; Mossberg 12 gauge pump action
shotgun.

COUNT NINE

Between on or about 10/13/2014 and 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” D) MICHAEL GREEN, and O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,”
did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or
distribute a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, when DAEMON FORD, aka
“WA,”, D)y MICHAEL GREEN, and O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” knew or had
reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance was intended for resale by DAEMON
FORD, aka “WA,,” or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams but is less
than 50 grams in weight, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)}2)(C)(6) of the Ohto Revised Code
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.



FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT NINE: The Grand Jurors further find
and specify that Defendant A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA’s,” right, title, or interest in the
following items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been
obtained through the commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, to-wit: Smith and Wesson
40 caliber semi-automatic pistol, Model# SD40VE S/N HEE8383; and the following cell phones;
White Apple I-phone 4s Mod# A1387, LG272 S/N 3116YRN0422758, Kyocera Mod# C5133,
Blackberry 8330 S/N ESN07616701511, Black Apple I-phone mod# A1349,

FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION TWO OF COUNT NINE: The Grand Jurors further find
and specify that Defendant O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY’s” right, title, or interest in the
following items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been
obtained through the commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, to-wit: Hi Point C9 9mm
SN P1653378; Hi Point C9 9mm S/N P0035065; Kurz .380 caliber S/IN M13386.

FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION THREE OF COUNT NINE: The Grand Jurors further
find and specify that Defendant D} MICHAEL GREEN’s right, title, or interest in the following
items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been obtained
through the commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, to-wit: Walther PK 380 S/N
WB018549; and the following cell phones: Samsung S/N R21F§0GIFET, Red HTC Beats Audio
Cell phone, White/Gold I-phone IMEI# 352002063147177, Grey LC Cell IMET # 013948-00-
309915-2.

COUNT TEN

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark as a continuing course of conduct through
Guernsey County Ohio and other locations, and the State of Ohio, A) DAEMON FORD, AKA
“WA,” and C) JENNIFER CARPENTER, did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport,
deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance,
when A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” and C) JENNIFER CARPENTER knew or had
reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance was intended for resale by A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams
but is less than 50 grams in weight, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(2)(C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT ELEVEN

Between on or about 9/25/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, E) MELISSA
MARTENY, aka “HOLLYWOOQOD,” did knowingly attempt to prepare for shipment, ship,
transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, when E) MELISSA MARTENY, aka “HOLLYWOOD,” knew or had reasonable
cause to believe that the controlled substance is intended for resale by A) DAEMON FORD, aka



“WA,” or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds 50 grams but is less than 250
grams in weight, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(2)(C)(6) and 2923.02(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit; ATTEMPTED TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second
Degree.

COUNT TWELVE

On or Between 9/12/2014 through 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule |
controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 50 grams but less than 250 grams, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.

COUNT THIRTEEN

On or Between 9/26/2014 through 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 250 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT THIRTEEN: The Grand Jurors further find and specify
that, A) DAEMON FORD, aka “WA;” is a major drug offender as set forth in Section
2929.01(X) in that he is convicted of or plead guilty to Possession of Heroin, of at least 250
grams of heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation of 2925.03(A)(1)(C)(6), contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTEEN

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, A} DAEMON FORD, aka
“WA,”, K) LATEEF MONTGOMERY, and O) JAMES ROSS, aka “SMOKEY,” did knowingly
obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an amount that
equals or exceeds 50 grams but is less than 250 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A}C)X6)
of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the First Degree.
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COUNT FIFTEEN

Between on or about 10/13/2014 and 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Chio, A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,”, D) MICHAEL GREEN, and O) JAMES ROSS, aka
“SMOKEY,” did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams but is less than 50 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT SIXTEEN

On or about 9/13/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)Y(C){(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohto.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT EIGHTEEN

On or about 9/15/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, onc B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wif: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
COUNT NINETEEN

On or about 9/17/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT TWENTY

On or about 9/20/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY ONE

On or about 9/22/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I conirolled
substance, in violation of Section 2925,11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY TWO

On or about 9/24/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohjo.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY THREE

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT _TWENTY FOUR

On or about 9/27/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT TWENTY FIVE

On or about 9/30/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY SIX

On or about 10/02/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY SEVEN

On or about 10/03/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one B) JESSICA
ACKERMAN did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and agamst the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY EIGHT

On or about 9/13/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlied
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds | gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.1 1{AY(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSTION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT TWENTY NINE

On or about 9/17/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and digmity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT THIRTY

On or about 9/20/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY ONE

On or about 9/21/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY TWO

On or about 9/23/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY THREE

On or about 10/01/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.1 L(AYC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY FOUR

On or about 10/7/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one C) JENNIFER
CARPENTER did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds | gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a {elony of the Fourth Degree.
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COUNT THIRTY FIVE

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY SIX

On or.about 9/15/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 gram but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section

29251 1(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio. ‘

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT THIRTY SEVEN

On or about 9/17/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2025.11(A)C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT _THIRTY EIGHT

On or about 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT THIRTY NINE

On or about 9/30/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule 1 controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
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2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FORTY

On or about 10/2/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one D) MICHAEL GREEN
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than § grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FORTY ONE

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNIFER JONES did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in vielation
of Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT FORTY TWO

On or about 9/21/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNIFER JONES did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11(A)(C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT FORTY THREE

On or about 9/22/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNIFER JONES did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule | controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5§ grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.
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COUNT FORTY FOUR

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNTFER JONES did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11{A}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT FORTY FIVE

On or about 9/27/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNIFER JONES did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Herom, a Schedule T controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11{A)(C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT FORTY SIX

On or about 10/02/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F) JENNIFER JONES
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT _FORTY SEVEN

On or about 10/03/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one F} JENNIFER JONES
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an

amount that equals or exceeds [ gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section

2925. 11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FORTY EIGHT

On or about 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and the State of Ohio, G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI, did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for
distribution, or distribute a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, when G)
JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI knew or had reasonable cause to believe that the controlled
substance was intended for resale by G) JACQUELINE LONGOBARDI and A) DAEMON
FORD, aka “WA,” or another person, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 grams but is less
than 5 grams in weight, in the vicinity of a school, to wit: Gibbs Elementary School, in violation
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of Section 2925.03(A}2)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT FORTY NINE

On or about 9/13/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one ) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.1 L{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROQOIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FIFTY

On or about 9/18/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.1 1{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FIEFTY ONE

On or about 9/22/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.1 1{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FIETY TWO

On or about 9/23/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.1 1(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.
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COUNT FIFTY THREE

On or about 10/04/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FIFTY FOUR

On or about 10/07/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LLONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio. :

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT EIFTY FIVE

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT FIFTY SIX

On or about 9/16/2014, in the County of Stark, and the State of Ohio, H) SHELBY MARLATT,
did knowingly prepare for shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or
distribute a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, when , H) SHELBY MARLATT
knew or had reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance was intended for resale by
H) SHELBY MARLATT and A} DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” or another person, in violation
of Section 2925.03(A)(2)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT FIFTY SEVEN

On or about 9/13/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [
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controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in
violation of Section 2925.11{AXC)(6) of the Chio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT FIFTY EIGHT

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT_FIFTY NINE

On or about 9/18/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one II) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in
violation of Section 2925.1 1(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, coustitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree,

COUNT SIXTY

On or about 9/20/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
andT) ERIK. MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY ONE

On or about 9/22/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule |
conirolled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT SIXTY TWO

On or about 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(6} of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSTON OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY THREE

On or about 9/30/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and 1) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY FOUR

On or about 10/01/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and ) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY FIVE

On or about 10/03/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY SIX

On or about 10/05/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule |
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT SIXTY SEVEN

On or about 10/06/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.1 1{A)XC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY EIGHT

On or about 10/07/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule |
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HERQIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SIXTY NINE

On or about 10/08/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY

On or about 10/09/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT .
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
contirolled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY ONE

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and T) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT SEVENTY TWO

Om or about 5/16/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams but less than 50 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.
This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY THREE

On or about 9/18/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedute I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds ! gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)CX6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY FOUR

On or about 9/20/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY FIVE

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Chio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY SIX

On or about 9/27/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
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2925.11(A)YC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY SEVEN

On or about 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)NC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY EIGHT

On or about 9/30/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT SEVENTY NINE

On or about 10/1/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section

2925 11(AXC)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY

On or about 10/02/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T eontrolled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11{A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.
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COUNT EIGHTY ONE

On or about 10/05/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, counstitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY TWO

On or about 10/06/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11{AY(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY THREE

On or about 10/08/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a2 Schedule T controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of Section

2925.1 {A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY FOUR

On or about 10/09/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11{A)C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY FIVE

On or about 9/16/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K) LATEEF
MONTGOMERY did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
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Section 2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY SIX

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K) LATEEF
MONTGOMERY did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I confrolled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 5 grams but less than 10 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT _EIGHTY SEVEN

On or about 9/28/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K) LATEEF
MONTGOMERY did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controiled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(A)C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT EIGHTY EIGHT

On or about 10/01/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K) LATEEF
MONTGOMERY did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of
Section 2925.11(AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT_ EIGHTY NINE

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K) LATEEL
MONTGOMERY did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled
substance, in violation of Section 2925.11({A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROQIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT NINETY

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one L) BRUCE MOSELEY
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams but less than 50 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT NINETY ONE

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one L) BRUCE MOSELEY
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 10 grams but less than 50 grams, in violation of Section

2925.1 H{AYC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT NINETY TWO

On or about 9/18/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one M) TYLER MURRAY
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section

2925. 11{AXC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT NINETY THREE

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Chio, one M) TYLER MURRAY
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(A)}C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT NINETY FOUR

On or about 9/23/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one N) TARA OLIS did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11(AYC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and agamst the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.
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This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT NINETY FIVE

On or about 9/27/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one N) TARA OLIS did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT NINETY SIX

On or about 10/04/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one N) TARA OLIS did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT NINETY SEVEN

On or about 10/06/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one P) KIM SMITH did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT NINETY EIGHT

On or about 10/08/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one P) KIM SMITII did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT NINETY NINE

On or about 10/09/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one P) KIM SMITH did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11{A)XC)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.
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This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one P) KIM SMITH did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in violation
of Section 2925.11{A)C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ONE

On or about 9/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule T controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A}C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWO

On or about 9/15/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.1 1{A)}(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THREE

On or about 9/22/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOUR

On or about 9/25/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)}CY6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

29



'This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIVE

On or about 9/26/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIX

On or about 9/27/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVEN

On or about 9/28/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.1 L{A)C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT

On or about 10/02/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obfain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule [ controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINE

On or about 10/04/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.1 l{A)(C)6) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN

On or about 10/5/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one Q) CHRISTIE JARVIS
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Heroin, a Schedule I controlled substance, equals
or exceeds 1 gram but less than 5 grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF HEROIN, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.

FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION ONE OF COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN: The Grand
Jurors further find and specify that Defendant R) CHRISTY JARVIS® right, title, or interest in
the following items shall be subject to forfeiture to the State of Ohio, the property having been
obtained through the commission of illegal felony drug abuse activity, to-wit: Alcatel cell phone,
Samsung Galaxy Note, Nokia Cell phone.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN

On or Between 9/20/2014 and 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A}
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly, sell or offer to sell, cocaine, a Schedule 11
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1)(C){4) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWELVE

On or Between 9/30/2014 and 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly, sell or offer to sell, cocaine, a Schedule II
controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 20 grams, but is less than 27 grams, in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN

On or Between 9/20/2014 and 9/29/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule
II controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN

On or Between 9/30/2014 and 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one A)
DAEMON FORD, aka “WA,” did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule
II controlled substance, in an amount that equals or exceeds 20 gram but is less than 27 grams, in
violation of Section 2925.1 1{A)Y(C}(4} of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Second Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN

On or about 10/07/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one G) JACQUELINE
LONGOBARDI did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled
substance, , in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN

On or about 10/10/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and [} ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II
controlled substance, , in violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN

On or about 10/11/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one H) SHELBY MARLATT
and I) ERIK MARLATT did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedute 1T
controlled substance, , in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN

On or about 9/20/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER,
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, in an
amount that equals or exceeds 5 gram but is less than 10 grams, in violation of Section
2925.11(AXC)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fourth Degree.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN

On or about 9/30/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER,
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11{A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY

On or about 10/01/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER,
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY ONE

On or about 10/02/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one J) CARLTON MILLER,
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine; a Schedule II controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A)YC)4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO

On or about 10/09/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one K} LATEEF
MONTGOMERY, did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II
controlled substance, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE

On or about 10/09/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, one M) TYLER MURRAY,
did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, in
violation of Section 2925.11(AXC)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: POSSESSION OF COCAINE, constitutes a felony of the Fifth Degree.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR

On or about 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, Defendant O) JAMES ROSS,
aka “SMOKEY,” did, without being relieved from disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of
the Revised Code, knowingly did acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance,
to wit: three handguns, and knowingly has been convicted of a felony offense of violence, in
violation of Section 2923.13(A)2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of
the Third Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE

On or about 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, Defendant D) MICHAEL
GREEN, did, without being relieved from disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of the
Revised Code, knowingly did acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance, to
wit: handgun, and knowingly has been convicted of an offense involving the illegal possession,
use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, in violation of Section
2923.13(A)3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

This act, to wit;: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of
the Third Degree.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX

On or about 10/14/2014, in the County of Stark, and State of Ohio, Defendant A) DAEMON
FORD, aka “WA,” did, without being relieved from disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of
the Revised Code, knowingly did acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance,
to wit: handgun, and knowingly has been convicted of an offense involving the illegal
possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, in violation
of Section 2923.13(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

This act, to wit: HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY, constitutes a felony of
the Third Degree.
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THE STATE OF OHIO, STARK COUNTY, ss.

|, Nancy S. Reinbold, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas, in and for said
County, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of
the original indictment, together with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

2T
WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court at Canton, Ohio, this - day
of (e DA 2014,
9 "
A%L;wu ;d’ et dupe
¢
, Clerk
By /09 /‘7 s ﬂ( ('.,? ZO/ ,'[;).c—,i‘sp\‘a;l{,35E
Sheriff's Return:

On , 2014, | delivered personally to the within
named _ a true and certified copy of this
indictment, with all endorsements thereon.

, Sheriff
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